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LCP-ARl 
LABOR COMPLIANCE PROGRAM ANNUAL REPORT 

Format for Awarding Body that enforces its own Labor Compliance Program for some but not all projects 

Report for the repmting period 07/0112012 to 06/30/2013 
(nun/ddlyyyy) (nun/ddlyyyy) 

1. Name of Labor Compliance Program (LCP): Shasta County Department of Public Works, LCP Administrator DCM Group 

2. LCP I.D. Nmnber (assigned by DIR): 2011-00747 3. Date oflnitial Approval: 09/0112011 

4. Contact person (include name, title, address, telephone, fax, and e-mail, if available): 

Alfred V. Cathey 
Supervising Engineer 
Shasta County Department of Public Works 
1855 Placer Street 
Redding, CA 96001 
Phone: (530) 255-5661 
Fax: (530) 225-5667 

Victoria Castaneda, Principal 
2386 Fair Oaks Blvd. 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
Phone: (916) 443-2100 
Fax: (916) 443-2130 
Direct: (916) 837-8111 

5. Did LCP perform any LC § 1771.5 enforcement activities during the 12months in the rep01ting period? 

Please check one: I;<; Yes If Yes, proceed to item 6 on the next page 

L!No IfNo, complete the information below, sign the form and submit to DIR, Office of the Director, Attn: LCP Special Assistant, 

455 Golden Gate A venue, 1Oth Floor, San Francisco CA 94102 
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LCP-AR1 
What suggestions do you have for the Department of Industrial Relations to better assist you with your program in the coming year? (attach additional sheets if 
necessary) 
We suggest that a section within the LCP-ARl report include a space to note the notice to proceed (NTP) date, actual start date, notice of completion (NOC) 
Date and actual completion date. Currently the report does not reflect the actual working progress of a project during the specified reporting period. 

SUBM~) 

Signature Date 
\.._ 
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LCP-ARl 

6. LC § 1771.5 enforcement activities (provide all information requested, attaching as many sheets as necessary). 

A. List projects handled by LCP within the past 12 months. 

Project Name Bid Advertisement Date Prime Contractor Contract Amount . 
Crag View Water Treatment Plant 8/8/2011 MDS Engineering Construction, Inc. $968.023.00 
Improvement Project (project. delayed start date 

not until January 2012) 
Elk Trail Water Improvement Project 7/24/2011 TICO Construction $7,129,400.00 

(project delayed star·t date 
not until January 2012) 

Total $8,097,423.00 

B. Summary of all wages and penalties assessed and/or recovered. 

Approval of 
Affected Contractor Amount Amount 

Forfeiture 
Project Name (who directly employed the Assessed Recovered 

Requested from Description ofViolation 
worker) (Wages/Penalties) Labor 

Commissioner? 
Elk Trail Water N&T Digmore, Inc. $5,413.27 I $5,944.42 

[]Yes MNo 
Wage underpayment noted for 

Imp• vvement Pro.ject $11,250.00 o;:;mvlv.yo;:;o;:;(s). 
Elk Trail Water Harbert Roofing $758.51/ $0.00 

nYes r;?1 No 
Misclassification of employee(s) 

lmp.-uvement Pro.iect $440.00 noted. 

rYes CNo 

[]Yes C:No 
""' 

DYes CNo 

r:; Yes I":" No 
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LCP-ARl 

DYes rNo . 
rYes rNo 

Total $17,861.78 $5,944.42 

C. For any amount identified in item B for which approval of forfeiture not requested from the Labor Commissioner, please explain below. 

Project Name Amount Assessed 
Amount Explanation 

Recovered 
Elk Trail Water Improvement Project $16,663.27 $5,413.27 Contractor in violation of section §1775. DCM Group notified contractor of 

underpayment on March 12, 2013 and corrections were made and restitution was paid 
to employee(s) immediately and voluntarily. Therefore no request for forfeitures was 
sent to the Labor Commissioner. Additional underpayments recovered after 
notification sent due to additional hours worked onsite. 

Elk Trail Water Improvement Project $1,198.51 $0.00 Cont.-acto•· in violation of section §1775 & §1776; misclassification of worker(s). DCM 
Group notified contractor of misclassification on March 12, 2013 and corrections to 
certified payroll records were made to satisfy misclassification. Classification said to be 
con·ect by DCM Group was not the correct classification therefore no restitution was to 
be paid to workers only corrected certified reports were required. Co.-rections were 
immediately and voluntarily remedied therefore no request for forfeitm·es were sent to 
the Labor Commissioner. 

Total $17,861.78 $5,413.27 

D. For any amount identified in item B for which approval of forfeiture was requested from the Labor Commissioner, please provide the following: 

Project Amount Assessed Amount Recovered 
Name LC §1776(g) LC § 1775 LC § 1813 Wages Total LC § 1776(g) LC § 1775 LC § 1813 Wages Total 

Total 

E. Identify cases that are or were the subject ofLC § 1742 proceedings. 

Project Name Contractor Nature ofViolation ODLCase# Current Status 
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LCP-ARl 

I I I I I 
F. Did you refer any contractor to the Labor Commissioner for debarment per LC § 1777.1? 

Please check one: CYes 

If yes, identify affected contractor(s) or subcontractor(s) and date(s) of referral: ------------------------------

G. Did you refer any apprenticeship violation to the Division of Apprenticeship Standards (DAS)? 

Please check one: c yes Pi N 0 

If yes, identifY affected contractor(s) or subcontractor(s) and date(s) of referral: No requests sent for the Crag View Water Treatment Plant Improvement Project. 

Elk Trail Water Improvement Project ongoing and the following contractors are pending DAS referral submittal process: 

1. TICO Construction (prime contractor)- Pending investigation/referral for failure to employee registered apprentice(s) and non-utilization of an 
apprentice. 

I 

.. rlUI 

2. Hoy Construction (subcontractor) -Pending investigation/referral for failure to employee registered apprentice(s) and non-utilization of an apprentice. 
3. Kenny Doelker Backhoe Service (sub-tier contractor) -Pending investigation/referral for failure to pay training fund contributions timely per 

California Code ofRegulations. 
4. Loucks Road Construction (sub-tier contractor) -Pending investigation/referral for failure to pay training fund contributions timely per California 

Code of Regulations. 
5. R.E. Staite Engineering, Inc. (subcontractor) -Pending investigation/referral for failure to employee registered apprentice(s) and non-utilization of an 

apprentice. 
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